from initial recognized amount. Since this is the first year of operations, the provision for IBNR is based on management
best estimate; hence, actual amount of IBNR may differ from the amount estimated.

d) Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the liability estimation of IBNR is that the Company's future claim development
will follow similar market pattern for occurrence and reporting. The management uses qualitative judgment to assess
the extent to which reporting pattern will not apply in future. The judgment includes external factors e.g. treatment of
one-off occurrence claims, changes in market factors, economic conditions, etc. The internal factors such as portfolio
mix, policy conditions and claim handling procedures are further used in this regard.

e) Sensitivity analysis

As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes in
market conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing an impact
on profit / (loss) before tax net of reinsurance:

Pre-tax loss Shareholders'
equity

   31 December 2014
10% increase in loss Rupees Rupees

Fire and property damage 8,898 8,898
Marine, aviation and transport 1,347 1,347
Motor  1,354 1,354
Miscellaneous  - -

11,599 11,599

10% decrease in loss
Fire and property damage  (8,898)  (8,898)
Marine, aviation and transport (1,347) (1,347)
Motor  (1,354) (1,354)
Miscellaneous -  -

(11,599) (11,599)

f) Claim develoment

Since this is the first accounting period of the Company's operations, the claims development table cannot be produced.

19. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these financial statements approximate to their
fair values except for available-for-sale investments which are stated at lower of cost and market value in accordance
with the requirements of the SEC (Insurance) Rules, 2002. The carrying and fair value of these investments have
been disclosed in note 7 to the financial statements. Since the financial assets are not stated at exact fair values,